
Audit and Standards 
Committee 
4 July 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:00am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair) 
Christine Brett, Phil Davis, Isabelle Linington, Sean MacLeod and 
Christine Robinson 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

6 External Audit of the Statement of Accounts   
 

 Verbal update by Deloitte and Lewes District Council Officers 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

7 Arrears Collection Audit   
 

 Verbal update by Chief Finance Officer and Director of Service Delivery 
 

8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

9 Post Assurance Review of the First and Second Phase of Covid Business 
Grants  (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2021-2022 -  
1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022  (Pages 55 - 82) 

 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

12 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 95 - 122) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

13 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Monday, 12 September 2022 in the Ditchling and Telscombe 
Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, 
commencing at 10:00am. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 14 March 2022 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); 
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Isabelle Linington and 
Christine Robinson 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, 
Corporate Finance) and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
 
Also in attendance (remotely, via Microsoft Teams): 
Niren Ramkhelowon (Deloitte) and Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) 
 
 
47 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

48 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sean MacLeod and the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer, Homira Javadi. 
 

49 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

50 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

51 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

52 External Audit Updates 2018/19 and 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (DCFO) and the Council’s External Auditors, Deloitte, in respect of the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Standards Committee 2 14 March 2022 

 

The DCFO welcomed representatives from Deloitte, Mr Sheriff and Mr 
Ramkhelowon, via Microsoft Teams. 
 
The DCFO reminded the Committee that the report it considered at its meeting 
on 27 September 2021 in respect of the External Audit of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts and ISA260 only provided approximately half of the 
items being reviewed and if any further update was required, the Council’s 
External Auditors would provide an update to the Committee. The DCFO 
explained that in addition to the update in respect of the External Audit of the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts, an update on the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts would also be provided by Deloitte. 
 
Mr Sheriff explained that during the previous update provided to the 
Committee, open queries remained in respect of questions relating to valuation 
with Officers and the External Valuer. He further explained that the External 
Valuer had agreed some of the numbers were not fully supported and that 
there would be an adjustment, and he confirmed that all other open queries 
had been resolved satisfactorily. 
 
Mr Sheriff confirmed that Deloitte was in the process of singing off the accounts 
as it was in the process of closing out procedures and questions relating to the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  
 
Mr Sheriff highlighted that Deloitte was in the beginning stages of the External 
Audit of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and that it had adequate staffing 
numbers allocated for the remainder of 2022 to catch up on outstanding audits 
for Lewes District Council and other neighbouring authorities.  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed dissatisfaction with regard to 
recent updates from Deloitte relating to the External Audits of the 2018/19 and 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee requested anticipated dates of completion for the External 
Audits for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. Mr Sheriff 
explained that Deloitte had anticipated signing off the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts by the end of March 2022. With respect to the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts, it depended on what issues arose over the coming weeks, but that 
the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts were anticipated to be signed of between 
June to August 2022. 
 
Discussions included the pace of completion for the External Audit of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts, procurement and the scale of fees set by the 
PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments), and the anticipated figures for 
variation of fees in respect of the External Audits of the 2018/19 and 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Mr Sheriff highlighted that Deloitte would report back to the Committee with the 
anticipated figures for variation of fees in respect of the External Audits of the 
2018/19 and 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 3 14 March 2022 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Sheriff and Mr Ramkhelowon for attending the meeting 
virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 

53 Treasury Management Report 
 
Prior to the consideration of this item, the Committee adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 November to 31 December 
2021. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings, highlighting that the report was normally a quarterly report, but due to 
the timing of the committee meetings calendar, the update provided was for 
one month only. As a result, there had been no significant movement. 
 
The Committee queried the schedule of capital expenditures. The DCFO 
explained that latest capital programme 2022/23 had been agreed by Cabinet, 
and that a report would be presented at a future meeting of the Committee. 
The DCFO further explained that in future reports going forward, section 6 
would look at performance, but the latest capital programme schedule would 
also be included. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the period 1 
November to 31 December 2021 has been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 
 

54 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the report which proposed the Council’s internal 
audit plan for 2022/23. 
 
The CIA presented the report and its findings. 
 
Discussions included clarifications in respect of the household support fund, 
work in respect of Covid-related schemes and audit of the Crisis 
Management/Emergency Plan. 
 
The Vice-Chair highlighted concerns relating to the lack of a detailed business 
continuity plan in respect of the audit of the Crisis Management/Emergency 
Plan, as referenced in Appendix B. The CIA confirmed that Officers were 
working on a detailed business continuity plan.  
 
The Vice-Chair further highlighted concerns in respect of outstanding audit 
points and increased cyber-security threats. He requested that these matters 

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 4 14 March 2022 

 

be taken into account and included in future business continuity plans. The CIA 
confirmed that she would look into the matter. 
 
Resolved: That the internal audit plan for 2022/23 be agreed. 
 

55 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Quarterly Report 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the three quarters of the financial year 
2021-2022: 1 April to 31 December 2021. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings, 
clarifying that the figures shown in Appendix C in respect of the Right to Buy 
year totals should have read 252,800 instead of 253,200. The CIA apologised 
for the error. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed the addition of Appendix B and queried whether 
there was a completion date for the individual points and recommendations. 
The CIA explained that 3, 6 or 12-month completion dates were given based 
on what Officers thought was reasonable, but that she followed up every three 
months regardless. The Vice-Chair further queried whether the indicated 
completion dates could be included on future reports. The CIA agreed. 
 
The Committee queried whether any reports prior to 2020/21 had any 
remaining outstanding issues. The CIA confirmed that there were no 
outstanding issues. 
 
The Committee thanked the CIA for all of her hard work.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

56 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report and its findings, 
highlighting the February 2022 review of the SRR by CMT, and the resulting 
changes as set out in section 3 of the report and Appendix A. 
 
The Committee discussed changing risks in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
oil prices as they related to bin collection and non-payment of council tax. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

57 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee  
 

Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee 5 14 March 2022 

 

was scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 4 July 2022, at a location 
to be confirmed (TBC) in due course. 
 

The meeting ended at 12:05pm. 

 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 

Date: 
 

4 July 2022 
 

Report Title: 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Report of: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2021/22. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

To recommend to Full Council (via Cabinet):  
 

(1) To agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 
2021/22.  
 

(2) To approve the 2021/22 Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators included in the report.  

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Name: Ola Owolabi 
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 485083 
 

1         Introduction 

1.1 The Council is required, under the Local Government Act 2003, to produce an annual 
review of Treasury Management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

1.2 During 2021/22, the Full Council received the annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS), whilst Cabinet were presented with the 2021/22 Treasury 
Management Update Report in relation to the sources and methods of borrowing and 
approved o
[...]
ropean 
Union definition extends to include cash plus funds 
 

Pooled Fund Scheme in which multiple investors hold units or shares. The investment assets in the 
fund are not held directly by each investor, but as part of a pool (hence these funds are 
also referred to as ‘pooled funds’). 
 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board – a statutory body operating within the Debt Management 
Office (DMO) that lends money from the National Loans Fund to councils and other 
prescribed bodies and collects the repayments. Not available in Northern Ireland. 
 

Quantitative easing 
(QE) 

Process by which central banks directly increase the quantity of money in the economy 
to promote GDP growth and prevent deflation. Normally achieved by the central bank 
buying government bonds in exchange for newly created money. 
 

SONIA Sterling overnight interest average – a benchmark interest rate for overnight deposits. 

Short-dated Usually means less than one year 
 

Total return The overall return on an investment, including interest, dividends, rent, fees and capital 
gains and losses. 
 

 
 

Page 42



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 

Date: 4 July 2022 

Title: Post Assurance Review of the First and Second Phase of 
Covid Business Grants 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the progress of the work being 
carried out. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note the report. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Audit and Standards Committee provides independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Lee Ewan 
Post title: Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager 
E-mail: lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415123  

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update of the work undertaken to 
verify the coronavirus business support payments administered by Lewes 
District Council and to establish whether any payments were made in error or 
were fraudulent. This report is a revised version of the ‘Post Assurance Review 
of the First Round of Covid Grants’ reported to committee on 27th September 
2021 to incorporate the Second Round of Covid Grants. The verification work 
takes into account the individual policy for each grant to establish eligibility 
alongside the Post Event Assurance Plan required by the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy: 

▪ to assess the level of fraud and error in Covid-19 grant schemes, loans 

etc 

▪ to identify instances of fraud and/or error and take action to recover 

money 

▪ to make recommendations to improve systems and processes 

1.2 The report covers different approaches taken to verify the eligibility of payments 
and highlight cases where additional investigation is required.  The post 
assurance work has evolved as more data analysis tools become available (e.g. 
Ascendant fraud and error reports/National Fraud Initiative) and reflects the 
evolving nature of each of the nine different grant schemes released to date. 

1.3 This report covers the first two waves of Business Support Grants made 
available to eligible businesses:  

   Phase One April – September 2020 

▪ Small Business Grant Fund  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
 

▪ Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund 

Phase Two from September 2020  

▪ Additional Restrictions Grant 

▪ Local Restrictions Support Grants 

▪ Closed Business Lockdown Payment 

▪ Christmas Support Payment 

▪ Restart Grant 

2.0 SCOPE 

2.1 The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy - Post Event 
Assurance Plan includes different methods of highlighting fraud and error, which 
will be explained in further detail below.  Each method includes source material 
which has been taken from the Covid-19 applications received by the council 
and matched against internal and external data.  Additional enhanced
[...]
rted back to the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy as well as reported internally; to 
management, the Corporate Management Team and the Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

11.0 Financial Appraisal 

11.1 There are no financial implications. 

12.0 Legal Implications 

12.1 This report takes account of regulation 5 of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 
2015 which requires the Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.” 

 

Page 52



 
 

13.0 Risk Management Implications 

13.1 If the council does not have an effective governance framework that is subject to 
proper oversight by Councillors it will not be able to demonstrate that it has in 
place adequate means to safeguard council assets and services, and it could be 
subject to criticism from the council’s external auditor or the public. 

14.0 Equality Analysis 

14.1 An equalities impact assessment is not considered necessary. 

15.0 Appendices 

15.1 None. 

16. Background Papers 

16.1 None.  

 
Jackie Humphrey 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Page 53



 

 

Page 54



 

 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee  

Date: 4th July 2022 

Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial 
year 2021-2022 – 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud for the financial year 2021-2022 – 1st April 
2021 to 31st March 2022. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information 
requirements. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of in
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 

Date: 4th July 2022 

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415925 

1  Introduction 

1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives. 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score). 

1.4  The risk register is brought to the committee when any changes have been 
made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team. 

2 Process 

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register is the top level of the risk management process.  
Whilst the Strategic Risk Register is considered quarterly at the Corporate 
Management Team, this is simply a review of the register itself. 

2.2 There are many different risks and pieces of work that feed into the Strategic 
Risk Register.  These are managed and monitored on a day to day basis within 

[...]
Executive  

Date: 
 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix A - Prudential Indicators 2021/22
	Appendix B - List of Investments made and/or maturing in 2021/22
	Appendix C - 2021/22 Capital Programme Summary
	Appendix D - Revised CIPFA Codes, Updated PWLB Lending Facility Guidance
	Appendix E - The Economy and Interest Rates
	Appendix F - Glossary - Local Authority Treasury Management Terms

	9 Post Assurance Review of the First and Second Phase of Covid Business Grants
	10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2021-2022 - 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022
	Appendix A - Audit reports issued and follow-ups
	Appendix B - Recommendations outstanding after follow-ups
	Appendix C - Counter Fraud savings

	11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register

	12 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Governance Framework
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement Timetable
	Appendix 3 - Managers’ Assurance Statement
	Appendix 4 - Feedback from the Managers’ Assurance Statements
	Appendix 5 - Lewes Annual Governance Statement






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, on 4 July 2022 at 
10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair);  
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair), Robert Banks (Substitute) and Isabelle Linington 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Lee Ewan (Counter Fraud Investigations Manager), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal 
Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Ola Owolabi 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate Finance) and Tim Whelan (Director of 
Service Delivery) 
 
Also in attendance (remotely, via Microsoft Teams): Niren Ramkhelowon (Deloitte) 
and Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) 
 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Christine Brett, Phil Davis, Sean 
MacLeod and Christine Robinson. It was declared that Councillor Rob Banks 
would be acting as substitute for Councillor MacLeod for the duration of the 
meeting. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

6 External Audit of the Statement of Accounts 
 



Audit and Standards Committee 2 4 July 2022 

 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (DCFO) and the Council’s External Auditors, Deloitte, in respect of the 
External Audit of the Statement of Accounts. 
  
The DCFO reminded the Committee that at its previous meeting on 14 March 
2022 the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts had not yet 
been signed off. He confirmed, however, that the External Audit of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts was signed off on 29 June 2022 and that District 
Council Officers and Deloitte were working together in respect of the remaining 
outstanding external audits. 
  
The DCFO welcomed representatives from Deloitte, Mr Sheriff and Mr 
Ramkhelowon, via Microsoft Teams. 
  
Mr Sheriff discussed various matters on valuation and where his team was in 
respect of the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22. He explained that Deloitte was doing its best to recover 
its position and he thanked the Council’s Finance team for their help and 
support throughout the process. 
  
The Committee queried whether Deloitte had any targeted milestones, outline 
or timetable as to when the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 would be completed. 
  
The DCFO and Mr Sheriff outlined the timetable for the completion of the 
outstanding audits, noting that they were confident that the timetable could be 
supported although it would be challenging. The Committee was informed that 
it should expect the following outstanding external audits at its meeting as 
follows: 
  

         2019/20 External Audit of the Statement of Accounts - 12 September 
2022 

         2020/21 External Audit of the Statement of Accounts - 14 November 
2022 

         2021/22 External Audit of the Statement of Accounts - 16 January 2023 
  
The Chair thanked Deloitte on behalf of the Committee and highlighted that 
Members were looking forward to the completed audits. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
   

7 Arrears Collection Audit 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Service Delivery 
(DSD) in respect of the Arears Collection Audit. 

The DSD highlighted there were a number of recommendations provided to the 
Council in respect of the Arears Collection Audit, including the investigation  
 
 



Audit and Standards Committee 3 4 July 2022 

 

and recovery of old debts. He further highlighted that the Council had recruited 
Officers to complete the debit priorities and that additional temporary resources 
were being provided by Dukes Bailiffs. 

Discussions included at what stage the Council wrote debt off, energy grants, 
non-engagement from residents in terms of debt recovery and aged debt. 

The DSD explained that in terms of aged debt, the Council had set up a 
recovery hub and targets going forward, and that he was happy to circulate the 
information to the Committee once it became available. 

Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 

 
8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

 
The Committee received the Annual Treasury Management report which 
presented details of Treasury Management activities and the prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2021/22. 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
Discussions included capital expenditures, financing the capital programme, 
the Council’s external debt levels, and the Council’s ESG (Environmental, 
Social and Governance) investments. 
The Vice-Chair queried whether all of the Council’s deposits were ESG. The 
DCFO explained that 5 million pounds of the Council’s deposits were 
considered ESG but he could not confirm if the remaining amounts were 
considered ESG, as the DMO (Debt Management Office) was a government 
bank. 
Resolved: 

1. That Full Council be recommended (via Cabinet) to agree the Annual 
Treasury Management report for 2021/22; and 

2. That Full Council be recommended (via Cabinet) to approve the 2021/22 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the report. 
 

 
9 Post Assurance Review of the First and Second Phase of Covid Business 

Grants 
 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on the progress 
of the work being carried out in respect of the Post Assurance Review of the 
First and Second Phase of Covid Business Grants. 

The CFIM presented the report and discussed its findings. 

The Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager (CFIM) explained that the purpose 
of the report was to provide an update of the work undertaken to verify the 
coronavirus business support payments administered by Lewes District Council 
and to establish whether any payments were made in error or were fraudulent.  



Audit and Standards Committee 4 4 July 2022 

 

Discussions included the percentage of incorrect payments in comparison with 
neighbouring local authorities, grants which were discretionary and errors 
which were found to be fraudulent. 

The Chair thanked the CFIM for his hard work.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2021-2022 - 

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud a summary of the activities of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud for the financial year 2021-2022 from 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and discussed its 
findings. 
  
Discussions included procurement, departmental restructure and counter fraud. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).  

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings, 
highlighting the June 2022 review by CMT in section 3 of the report. 

Discussions included the changes to the SRR as set out in Appendix A, risk of 
flood and drought and water supply issues. 

The Committee thanked the CIA for adding risk on rising energy prices and 
inflation to the SRR, with the Vice-Chair highlighting concerns about increased 
related costs to the Council. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
12 Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the draft 2021/22 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and discussed its 
findings, highlighting that no significant issues had been reported this year. 

The CIA highlighted that during discussions with Officers relating to the 
housing system software being previously identified as a significant issue in the 



Audit and Standards Committee 5 4 July 2022 

 

SRR, it had been decided that the risk would be removed from the SRR as a 
significant governance issue. During the process, the CIA had mistakenly left a 
paragraph in the agreed SRR indicating that the housing software remained a 
significant governance issue. This was incorrect. After consultation with 
Democratic Services, it was agreed that the amended SRR would be published 
on the Council’s website alongside the previous version which was agreed by 
the Committee in July 2021. 

Discussions included previously requested more detailed breakdown in respect 
of the manager assurance statement and issues surrounding capacity and 
workforce shortages  

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 5, 
be approved. 
 

 
13 Date of next meeting 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
was scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 12 September 2022, in 
the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.12pm. 

 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 


